506319750 10/23/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6366501

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
J. SETH BLUMBERG	07/31/2019	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SLEEP TECHNOLOGIES, LLC		
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 570		
City:	RIO HONDO		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78583		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16595151	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jtinker@bellnunnally.com

Correspondent Name: JEFFREY TINKER

Address Line 1: 2323 ROSS AVE., SUITE 1900

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY A. TINKER	
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey A. Tinker/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/23/2020	

Total Attachments: 5

source=ExecutedPatentAssignment#page1.tif source=ExecutedPatentAssignment#page2.tif source=ExecutedPatentAssignment#page3.tif source=ExecutedPatentAssignment#page4.tif source=ExecutedPatentAssignment#page5.tif

PATENT 506319750 REEL: 054155 FRAME: 0515

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of July 31, 2019, by and between J. SETH BLUMBERG, having an address at 2121 N. Frontage Road W. #200 Vail, Colorado 81657 ("Assignor") and SLEEP TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Texas limited liability company having an address at P.O. Box 570 Rio Hondo, Texas 78583 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Patent Purchase Agreement by and between Assignor and Assignee, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the intellectual property set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter the "Patents"), and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring said rights in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby: irrevocably and exclusively transfers, conveys, sells and assigns unto Assignee:

- a. all of Assignor's right, title and interest, everywhere in the world in, to and under
 - i. the Patents, including the ideas and inventions disclosed and claimed therein;
 - ii. any patent applications or patents claiming priority to the items in (i) (including, but not limited to, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations, extensions and renewals thereof, together with all priority rights and counterpart applications under any existing or future international patent conventions, agreements or treaties);
 - iii. any patent applications or patents to which any of the patents or patent applications in (i) or (ii) claim priority and any foreign counterparts to any patents or patent applications in (i) or (ii):
 - iv. any other rights in the inventions described or disclosed in any of the patents and patent applications in (i), (ii) or (iii) (all of the foregoing in (a), collectively, the "Assigned Patents");
- b. all rights for recovery, damages and profits for past, present and future infringements related to the Assigned Patents, if any;
- c. all rights to receive royalties with respect to the Assigned Patents; and
- d. any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the Assigned Patents.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entity or agency in any applicable foreign country, to record Assignee as assignee and owner of the Assigned Patents. Assignor represents, warrants, covenants and agrees that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith. This Assignment will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of

the State of Colorado, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of law. Each party hereby agrees to jurisdiction and venue in the courts of the State of Colorado sitting in Eagle County or the Federal courts for the district of Colorado sitting in Denver for all disputes and litigation arising under or relating to this Agreement. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered will be an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Any such counterpart, to the extent delivered by means of electronic delivery will be treated in all manner and respects as an original executed counterpart and will be considered to have the same binding legal effect as if it were the original signed version thereof delivered in person.

[Signature page follows.]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

J. Seth Blumberg

ASSIGNEE:

Sleep Technologies, LLC

By: Robert Duncan, Manager

> PATENT REEL: 054155 FRAME: 0518

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNEE:

Sleep Technologies, LLC

By: Robert Duncan, Manager

SCHEDULE A

Application No.	Patent No.	Application Date	Issue Date	Title	Country
60/842,375	w.	Sept, 6, 2006	este.	Digital Bed System	USA
11/851,204	9,591,995	Sept. 6, 2007	Mar. 14, 2017	Digital Bed System	USA
15/457,723	.eee	Mar. 13, 2017	•••	Digital Bed System	USA
PCT/US07/77783	-ww	Sept. 7, 2007	ä.s.	Digital Bed System	PCT
PCT/US2018/033788	. 654 -	May 21, 2018	***	Computer-Shaped Motion Bed Systems And Methods	PCT
15/985,643	ν'n	May 21, 2018	·ve	Computer-Shaped Motion Bed Systems And Methods	USA
62/508,418	<u></u>	May 19, 2017	ν,	Computer-Shaped Motion Bed Systems And Methods	USA

4

RECORDED: 10/23/2020